tenance under and by the law of this State, in all respects as fully and effectually, and in the same manner as he might or should be, if he were the legitimate child of said Charles Buscher senior, and said Caroline Buscher, his said wife.

Assent required.

\$ 19. The provisions of Section eighteen of this act shall not take effect or be in force and applicable to the case therein provided for, until the said Charles Buschergsenior, and the said Caroline Buscher, his wife, shall each irrevocably assent thereto in writing under their hands and seals, and record the same in the office of the Judge of Probate in and for the said County of Sheboygan.

§ 20. This act to take effect and be in force from and

after its passage

Approved, March 4, 1857.

Lhap: 48.

Published April 15, 1857.

AN ACT to provide for payment for the Reports of the Supreme Court, for the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Governor to audit account for Eupreme Court reports.

- § 1. The Governor of the State is hereby authorized and required to audit the account of the reporter, for two hundred copies of the Supreme Court reports, for the year eigteen hundred and fifty five, at the usual publisher's prices, as soon as said copies shall be delivered at the State Library.
- § 2. That the sum so audited and allowed shall be paid out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise. appropriated.

§ 3. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved, March 4, 1857.